
                                                                                  ATTACHMENT NO. I 

Resolution No. 2025-22 

February 24, 2025 

Page 1 of 2       

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-22 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, 

CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF $90,627 IN 

MEASURE H HOMELESS INITIATIVE FUNDS TO LOCALLY ADMINISTER 

THE HOMELESS INCENTIVE PROGRAM (HIP) AND THE AMENDMENT 

OF THE FY 2024-25 OPERATING BUDGET BY INCREASING REVENUE 

ESTIMATES AND APPROPRIATIONS BY $3,633 

 
WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved funding 

allocations for each of the Measure H eligible Homeless Initiative strategies that included an allocation 
to Los Angeles County Development Authority (“LACDA”) (formerly known as HACoLA) for 
Strategy B4 – “Facilitate Utilization of Federal Housing Subsidies”; and, 

 

WHEREAS, LACDA received Homeless Initiative, Strategy B4 Funding (the “Funding”) from 

the County of Los Angeles (“County”) and awarded Measure H funding to the City of Pomona 

Housing Authority (“PHA”); and, 

 

WHEREAS, the PHA became a sub-recipient of funds to implement the Homeless Incentive 

Program (HIP) to assist homeless individuals and families with a Housing Choice Voucher with move-

in costs and provide incentives to landlords to accept tenants with a voucher issued by the PHA; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the amendment to the agreement for FY 2024-25 saw an increase in funding at 

the request of the PHA to assist additional voucher holders.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pomona as 

follows: 

  

SECTION 1. Approve the acceptance of $90,627 in Measure H Homeless Initiative Funds to 

help house fifteen homeless individuals and families, which includes $9,062 (139-1702-XXXXX-

65401) for administrative costs and $81,565 (139-1791-XXXXX-65401) for program operations.  

 

 SECTION 2.  Amend the FY 2024-25 Neighborhood Services Department operating budget 

by increasing revenue estimates and appropriations by $3,633. 

 

Revenue Account #  Change to 2024-25 

Revenue Estimates 

Expenditure Account # Requested 2024-25 

Appropriations ($) 

139-1702-40903-65401 +$1,153 139-1702-52402-65401 +$1,153 

139-1791-40903-65401 +$2,480 139-1791-52402-65401 +$2,480 

Total $3,633 

 

 

 SECTION 3.  The City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution, and it shall become effective immediately upon its approval. 

 

 



Resolution No. 2025-22 

February 24, 2025 

Page 2 of 2 

   PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of February 2025. 

 

         

CITY OF POMONA: 
 

 

______________________________ 

Tim Sandoval 

        Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:    ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________   ______________________________ 

Sonia Carvalho      Rosalia A. Butler, MMC 

City Attorney       City Clerk 

 

 

 

I, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City 

of Pomona at a regular meeting thereof held on February 24, 2025 by the following vote of the 

Council: 

 

AYES:    

NOES:   

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:  

  

  

              

Rosalia A. Butler, MMC 

City Clerk   

 


